

# Municipality of West Elgin Addendum Agenda Council Meeting

Date: May 9, 2024, 4:00 p.m. Location: Council Chambers 160 Main Street West Lorne

Council Meetings are held in-person at 160 Main Street, West Lorne, and the post-meeting recording available at www.westelgin.net, when available (pending no technical difficulties).

Pages

# 13. By-Laws

# 13.3 By-law 2024-37, Fiberoptic Agreement

Recommendation:

That By-law 2024-37, being a By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin and North Frontenac Telephone Corporation Ltd. For the Purpose of Fiberoptic Services, be read a first, second and third and final time.

2



# The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin

# By-Law No. 2024-37

### A By-law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin and North Frontenac Telephone Corporation Ltd. For the Purpose of Fiberoptic Services.

**Whereas** Section 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25*, as amended, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers, and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority; and

**Whereas** it is deemed expedient that The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin enters into an Agreement with North Frontenac Telephone Corporation Ltd. For the Purpose of Fiberoptic Services.; and

**Now Therefore** the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin hereby authorizes the agreement with North Frontenac Telephone Corporation Ltd. For the Purpose of Fiberoptic Services., identified as Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming an integral part of this By-law.
- 2. That the CAO is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement and any related documents and affix the Seal of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin thereto.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and effect on May 9, 2024.

Read a first, second, and third time and passed this 9<sup>th</sup> day May 2024.

Richard Leatham, Mayor

Terri Towstiuc, Clerk



North Frontenac Telephone Corporation Ltd. 5405 Eglinton Ave W. Suite 214 Toronto ON, M9C 5K6 T: 1-888-638-3575 E: support@nftctelecom.com



#### NFTC COMMERCIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Date:	May 2, 2024		
Customer Name:	The Corporation of the Municipality of West Elgin		
Telephone No.:	519-785-0560 ext. 221		
Telephone No.2:			
Email:	mbadura@westelgin.net		
Service Address:	25030 Thompson Line, West Lorne ON N0L 2P0		
Billing Address:	22413 Hoskins Line, Rodney ON N0L 2C0		

Sales Rep:	Scott Nielsen		
Term (Months):	60		
Billing Method:	Credit Card Pre-Authorized Pay		
	E-Bill Other		
Installation:	Existing Connection New: Buried Service		
	New: Aerial Service		
Requested Install Date:			

Select (X Qty)	Product & Service Details	Monthly Cost	Monthly Sub-Total			
Commercial Internet Services						
	50 MBPS SYMMETRICAL BUSINESS NETWORK CONNECTION	\$225	\$225			
	Static IP (If needed)	\$0				

NOTE: Service rates and 'free installation' promotion honoured from original discussions/signoff in 2022. NFTC agrees to extend agreement length to 5 years. No cost for Static IP if needed.

#### Additional Comments: POC for line burial: Lee Gosnell, Manager of Operations a Community Services -519-785-0560 ext. 232 POC for Install: Dan Ballint, IT Support - 226-688-7839

and	Total Monthly Rate:	\$225
	Installation:	\$0

All prices are in Canadian dollars. Regular taxes and HST are extra.

Your signature below indicates acceptance of this Commercial Service Agreement with NFTC. Included in this agreement are the Terms and Conditions, Appendix A.

**Customer Acceptance** 

Signature

Print Name

Date

NFTC Acceptance

Signature

Print Name

Date